

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

No. 19-5222

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

MERCK & CO., INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Rick Kaplan
Jerianne Timmerman
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS
1771 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Stephen B. Kinnaird
Alex Schulman
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 551-1700

November 19, 2019

Counsel for National Association of Broadcasters

PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

Plaintiffs below, and appellees here, are Merck & Co., Inc.; Eli Lilly and Company; Amgen Inc.; and the National Association of Advertisers. Defendants below, and appellants here, are the United States Department of Health and Human Services and Alex M. Azar II in his official capacity as Secretary thereof, and the Centers for Medicaid & Medicaid Services and Seema Verma in her official capacity as Administrator thereof. The American Association of Retired Persons is *amicus curiae* in support of appellants. The National Association of Broadcasters (“NAB”), the Goldwater Institute, the Cato Institute, NCTA – The Internet and Television Association, and the U.S. Chamber of Commerce are *amici curiae* in support of appellees filing separate briefs.

Appellees seek affirmance of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia’s July 8, 2019 opinion and order: *Merck & Co., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 385 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2019) (Mehta, J.) (J.A. __ - __). NAB is not aware of any related cases.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE, SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS	ii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	x
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS AT ISSUE	x
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE RULE EXCEEDS THE AGENCY’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY	4
A. The Plain Meaning of “Administration” of Public Health Insurance Programs Excludes Regulation of Broadcast Speech.....	5
B. HHS’s Interpretation of the Scope of “Efficient Administration” Is Unlawfully Expansive	15
II. NO CLEAR STATEMENT FROM CONGRESS AUTHORIZES THE AGENCY’S COERCION OF PRIVATE SPEECH.....	19
A. Congress Is Presumed Not to Grant the Power to Regulate Speech by Implication.....	19
B. Nothing in the SSA Overcomes the Presumption Against Implied Grants of Authority to Regulate Speech.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. F.T.C.</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6, 16
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	4
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 15, 18
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	4
<i>Comcast Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Doe, 1 v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	11
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6, 19
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988).....	7
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	21
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)*	11

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked by asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)*	7, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	16
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	23, 25
<i>Loving v. I.R.S.</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)*	17, 18
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	15
<i>Merck & Co. v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2019).....	1
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Motion Picture Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002)*	4, 6, 20, 21
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Services, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)*	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	20
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Reno</i> , 216 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir.), <i>as amended</i> , 38 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	8

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked by asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	20
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Authority of City of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969)*.....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	21, 26
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	15, 16
<i>Wagner Seed Co. v. Bush</i> , 946 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 321(n).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 331(n).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 352(a).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 352(n).....	10, 22
21 U.S.C. § 353c(b).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 353c(c).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 353c(e).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 371(a).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 379d-5.....	22

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked by asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
21 U.S.C. § 393	22
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1302(a)	5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(1).....	5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(b)(8)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(3)(A).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1408 (Supp. III 1964).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 151	20
47 U.S.C. § 521	26
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)	21
52 U.S.C. § 30120	21
Administrative Procedure Act (APA).....	4, 19
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA).....	3, 10, 11, 22
Social Security Act (SSA)	2, 5, 6, 10, 12, 14, 22, 25, 28
 Other Authorities	
42 C.F.R. § 403.1201(c).....	1, 23
42 C.F.R. § 403.1201(d)	1, 23
42 C.F.R. § 403.1202	1, 23

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked by asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
42 C.F.R. § 414.806	8
42 C.F.R. § 422.2260	8
83 Fed. Reg. 52,792	27
83 Fed. Reg. 52,797	24
83 Fed. Reg. 52,798	24
84 Fed. Reg. 20,732	5
84 Fed. Reg. 20,737	5
84 Fed. Reg. 20,739	24
84 Fed. Reg. 20,746	25
84 Fed. Reg. 20,748	26
84 Fed. Reg. 20,755	27
84 Fed. Reg. 20,756	24, 26
C. Lee Ventola, <i>Direct-to-Consumer Pharmaceutical Advertising: Therapeutic or Toxic?</i> 36 <i>Pharmacy & Therapeutics</i> 669 (2011)	24
FDA, <i>Patient and Physician Attitudes and Behaviors Associated with DTC Promotion of Prescription Drugs – Summary of FDA Survey Research Results</i> (Nov. 19, 2004)	24
Frank Auton, <i>The case for advertising pharmaceuticals direct to consumers</i> , 1(4) <i>Future Med. Chem.</i> 587 (2009)	24

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked by asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
John F. Wasik, <i>Why Medicare Can't Get the Lowest Drug prices</i> , Forbes (Aug. 10, 2018), https://www.forbes.com/sites/johnwasik/2018/08/10/why-medicare-cant-get-the-lowest-drug-prices/#7834bfd302b	9
Juliette Cubanski et al., <i>What is the Latest on Medicare Drug Price Negotiations?</i> (Oct. 17, 2019), https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/whats-the-latest-on-medicare-drug-price-negotiations/	9
Kaiser Family Foundation, “10 Essential Facts about Medicare and Prescription Drug Spending” (Jan. 29, 2019), https://www.kff.org/infographic/10-essential-facts-about-medicare-and-prescription-drug-spending/	9
<i>Reminder Labeling and Reminder Advertisements for Prescription Drugs</i> , 40 Fed. Reg. 58,794 (Dec. 18, 1975).....	10
